

No. 24-50783

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, ET AL., SOUTHWEST VOTER
REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR PO-
LITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VASQUEZ INSTI-
TUTE; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED; FRIENDSHIP WEST BAP-
TIST CHURCH; TEXAS IMPACT; JAMES LEWIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; STATE OF TEXAS;
JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY
OF STATE; HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Movant-Appellant.

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendants-Appellant.

[Caption Continued on Next Page]

LULAC TEXAS; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS;
TEXAS AFT; VOTO LATINO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

KATHLEEN T. HUNKER
Special Counsel

MARK A. CSOROS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for State Defendants-
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. The 2020 election	4
B. S.B. 1’s Paid-Voter-Harvesting Ban	6
II. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	14
Argument.....	14
I. S.B. 1’s Paid-Vote-Harvesting Ban Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	14
A. The Plaintiffs’ pre-enforcement facial challenge is premature.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim fails on the merits.....	17
1. The terms “compensation” and “benefit” are not unconstitutionally vague.....	18
2. The “physical presence” requirement is not unconstitutionally vague.....	25
II. S.B. 1’s Paid-Vote-Harvesting Ban Complies with the First Amendment.....	28
A. The district court applied the incorrect standard in subjecting Section 7.04 to strict scrutiny.....	29
B. Section 7.04 survives constitutional scrutiny.....	31
1. States have well-founded reasons for preventing electioneering in polling places	32

2. Texas’s interests in its electioneering laws are no less compelling because Section 7.04 applies in the mail-ballot context	34
3. The paid-vote-harvesting ban is sufficiently tailored.....	35
4. Plaintiffs cannot avoid this conclusion by reciting the word “overbroad”	39
III. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Enjoin the Attorney General and the Secretary.....	40
A. The Attorney General and the Secretary are entitled to sovereign immunity.....	41
1. The Attorney General lacks the independent authority to enforce these criminal-law provisions under state law	42
2. The Secretary of State lacks a sufficient enforcement connection to the challenged provision.....	44
B. The Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....	46
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Service.....	49
Certificate of Compliance	49

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sm., & Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020)	5
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12, 30, 31
<i>Arnold v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	46, 47
<i>Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	39
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF Local 975</i> , 692 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2024)	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	39
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2, 12, 30, 31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	47

City of Austin v. Paxton,
 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 47

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 37

Denton Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. LaCroix,
 947 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1997, pet. dism’d by agr.) 26

Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) 36

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 31

Fischer v. United States,
 603 U.S. 480 (2024)..... 18, 20

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 26, 27

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 23

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 43

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 26

Haverkamp v. Linthicum,
 6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 44

In re Hotze,
 610 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2020) 5

Iselin v. United States,
 270 U.S. 245 (1926) 18

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 22

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015) 15

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) 41

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 119 F.4th 404 (5th Cir. 2024) 13, 41

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972) 47

Lewis v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022) 5

Lightbourn v. County of El Paso,
 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 45

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 46

Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State,
 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) 31

McClelland v. Katy ISD,
 63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

McFadden v. United States,
 576 U.S. 186 (2015) 23

McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 30

Meyer v. Grant,
 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 38

Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg,
 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) *passim*

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 585 U.S. 1 (2018) *passim*

Moody v. Netchoice,
 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 28

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 41

Nash v. United States,
 229 U.S. 373 (1913) 15

Ostrewich v. Tatum,
 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott,
 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021)..... 44

Preston Expl. Co., L.P. v. GSF, L.L.C.,
 669 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 14

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water,
 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011)..... 27

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 30

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 37

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 31

Richardson v. Flores,
28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022) 3, 5, 45

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) 1, 35

Ex parte Rion,
662 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) 25, 26

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) 11, 15, 16, 17

Robinson v. State,
466 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) 24

Rose v. Locke,
423 U.S. 48 (1975) 22

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957) 17

Russell v. Jones,
49 F.4th 507 (5th Cir. 2022) 41

Schirmer v. Edwards,
2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993) 15, 31, 33, 35

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018) 14, 15

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974) 25-26

Snyder v. United States,
603 U.S. 1 (2024) 22

State v. Hollins,
620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) 5

State v. Malone,
No. 12-17-00074-CR, 2018 WL 2440460 (Tex. App.—Tyler May
31, 2018, pet. ref’d) 21

State v. Sandoval,
 842 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 1992, pet. ref’d) 21

State v. Stephens,
 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)*passim*

State v. Zurawski,
 690 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2024) 47

In re State,
 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) 5

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018) 42

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 1, 30

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott,
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) 5, 14, 45

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 31, 41

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 34, 35

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) 5

Tuilaepa v. California,
 512 U.S. 967 (1994) 11, 18

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 10

Turtle Island Foods, S.P.C. v. Strain,
 65 F.4th 211 (5th Cir. 2023) 22, 27

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,
 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) 43

United States v. Abbott,
 85 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2023) 44

United States v. Anderton,
 901 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2018) 17

United States v. Caldwell,
 655 F. App’x 730 (11th Cir. 2016) 12

United States v. CITGO Petrol. Corp.,
 801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015) 18

United States v. Clark,
 412 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 18

United States v. Davis,
 36 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1994).....22

United States v. Hansen,
 599 U.S. 762 (2023) 10, 29, 31

United States v. Jackson,
 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992).....22

United States v. Petrillo,
 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....15, 23

United States v. Portanova,
 961 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2020)11-12

United States v. Powell,
 423 U.S. 87 (1975)..... 23

United States v. Robinson,
 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 13

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)*passim*

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 1, 35, 36

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)*passim*

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 2, 34

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 16-17, 28, 39

White v. State,
 509 S.W.3d 307 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)24

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 595 U.S. 30 (2021)15, 47

Williams v. State,
 235 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....24

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 37

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell,
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 25-26

Yarls v. Bunton,
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) 36

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

 amend. I.....*passim*

 amend. XI 41

 amend. XIV..... 14, 25

28 U.S.C.:

 § 1292 3

 § 1331..... 3

87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3873ii

Tex. Const. art. II, § 1 42

Tex. Elec. Code:

 § 1.0015.....6

 § 31.003 27

 § 31.004 27

 § 31.006 8

 § 61.003 7

 § 61.008 7

 § 64.012 38

 § 64.036 38

 § 85.036 7

 § 86.0105 21

 § 86.052..... 21

 § 86.052(e) 21

§ 273.001	8
§ 273.021	8
§ 273.021(a)	42
§ 276.013(a)	37
§ 276.015.....	2, 8, 16, 31, 32
§ 276.015(a)-(b)	28
§ 276.015(a)(1)	19, 20
§ 276.015(a)(2)	8, 23, 25
§ 276.015(b).....	23
§ 276.015(b)-(d)	23
§ 276.015(e)	36, 38
§ 276.015(e)(3).....	8
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.028(b)	44
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 6.02.....	23
§ 6.02(c)	23
§ 6.03(a)	25
§ 6.03(c)	24, 28
§ 6.03(d)	24
§ 38.01	21
§ 38.01(3).....	21
Tex. Elec. Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th § 7.04.....	<i>passim</i>
V.T.E.C. Art. 15.24 [1925 P.C]	7
Other Authorities:	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20, 32
Appellees Br., <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg</i> , 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) (No. 22-50732).....	46
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	19, 20, 22, 26
House Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis at 2, Tex. H.B. 259, 83rd Leg., R.S. (2013), https://perma.cc/8CVC-8V83	34
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	17-18

Kurt H. Decker & H. Thomas Felix II, *Drafting and Revising Employment Contracts* (1991) 19

Press Release, Off. of Tex. Gov., *Governor Abbott Delivers 2021 State of the State Address* (Feb. 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/A6HZ-E5NM> 5

Press Release, Off. of Tex. Gov., *Governor Abbott Holds Press Conference on Election Integrity Legislation* (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R3NL-X5AW> 6

Report of the Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (2005) 34-35

States with Mostly Mail Elections, National Conference of State Legislatures (Oct. 11, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-18-states-with-all-mail-elections> 29

Tex. Sec’y of State, Election Advisory No. 2020-14, *COVID-19 (Coronavirus) Voting and Election Procedures* (2020), <https://perma.cc/98JX-FSBD> 4
